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ABSTRACT

This thesis includes eight chapters for the PSM about the Sales Order System.
The purpose of the Sales Order System is developing an application for Daimo
Furniture Company to manage the staffs, products, customers and sales order
information. The system will be use to replace the current manual system that can’t
function systematic and efficiency. The current system problems had been specified.
Daimo Furniture Company currently uses the manual system to manage the
customer’s sales order and bring a lot of burden to staffs. This make the staffs spend
more times to manage the things. Beside that, this is not systematic and can’t provide
the efficiency services for the customers. In addition, the security level is low; the
sensitive data can be broken anytime. The important of literature about the project
can know more about the current system functionality and the requirements of its.
The related information and ideas can found through the literature and research by
several sources. The case studies help to understand what the client needs. The
methodology that use for the project is Incremental Model. This model had been
chosen because this model had several advantages. Further more, this model consist
of a series of stages or increments. The scope of project is to create a Sales Order
System that can lighten burden of the staff of Daimo Furniture Company. Beside that,
the system can be manage the sales order more effectively and systematic. This can
be save time to manage all the related information about customers, sales and staff

details. This project also aims to improve the services that provide to customers.
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ABSTRAK

Tesis ini mengandungi lapan bab yang lengkap berkaitan PSM mengenai
Sistem Pesanan Jualan. Aplikasi ini dibangunkan adalah bertujuan untuk
menguruskan maklumat tentang pekerja, produk, pelanggan dan pesanan jualan.
Sistem ini akan mengantikan sistem manual yang tidak sistematik. Masalah semasa
yang dihadapi oleh Daimo Furniture Company telah ditentukan melalui kajian yang
dilakukan. Sistem manual yang digunakan sekarang telah menambahkan beban
pekerja. Selain itu, pekerja memerlukan masa yang lebih lama untuk menguruskan
data. Ini menyebabkan ia tidak dapat memberikan perkhimatan pelanggan yang baik.
Sistem manual yang digunakan juga tidak mempunyai system keselamatan yang baik,
ini mengakibatkan data atau maklumat terdedah dengan mudah. Metodologi yang
digunakan untuk projek ini adalah Incremental Model. Model ini digunakan kerana
mempunyai beberapa kebaikannya. Model ini merangkupi beberapa fasa, melalui
model ini dapat membantu pemprosesan projek. Skop projek ini adalah
membangunkan satu sistem yang dapat meringankan beban kerja dan menguruskan
data mengenai pekerja, pelanggan, produk and pesanan jualan dengan sistematik.
Secara tidak langsung, sistem ini juga dapat meningkatkan servis pelanggan dengan

baik dan dapat memberi sumbangan kepada Daimo Furniture Company.

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

PROJECT TITLE
ADMISSION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION
LIST OF APPENDIXES

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Overview

1.2 Problem Statements
1.3 Objectives

1.4 Scopes

1.5 Contribution

1.6  Expected Output
1.7  Expected Output

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

ii
iii

iv

vi
vii
xii
XV
xvii

xviii

9 VML AW R

vii



viii

LITERATURE REVIEW 8

2.1  Introduction 8
2.2 Fact and Finding
2.2.1  Case Study 1 - Customer Order 9
Management Process
222 Case Study 2 - UniWorks Sales Order 13
System
223 Case Study 3 - Visual Team PIC Sales 14
Order Processing System
2.3 Conclusion 16
PROJECT PLANNING AND METHODOLOGY 18
3.1 Introduction 18
3.2  High Level Project Requirements 19
321 Project Facilities Requirement 19
3.22  Software Requirement 19
323 Hardware Requirement 20
33 System Development Approach 20
33.1 Incremental Model 21
3232 Advantages Incremental Model 22
333 Object Oriented Approach 22
3.3.4  Unified Modeling Language 24
335 Project Planning 26
3351 Requirement Phase 26
3352 Specification Phase 27
3.3.5.3 Architectural Phase 27
3354 Operation Model 28
3.3.55 Retirement 28
3.4  Project Schedule and Milestones 28
35 Conclusion 33

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ANALYSIS
4.1 Introduction
4.2  Analysis of Current System

4.2.1 Business Process

422  Problem Analysis
423 Problem Statements

4.3  Analysis of To Be System
43.1  Functional Requirement
43.2  Technical Requirement
43321 Software Requirement
4322 Hardware Requirement
4322 Implementation /
Deployment Requirement
44  Conclusion
DESIGN
5.1 Introduction
5.2 High Level Design
5.2.1 Raw Data
5.2.2  System Architecture
5.2.3  User Interface Design
5231 Navigation Design
5232 Input Design
5233 Output Design
5.2.4  Database Design
52.4.1 Logical Database Design
5.3  Detailed Design

334 Software Specification
5.3.2  Physical Database Design

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

33

34
35
35
36
36
38
38
41
41
42
43

44

45

45
46
46
47
51
52
54
54
60
60
61
61
68

ix



54  Conclusion
IMPLEMENTATION
6.1 Introduction
6.2 Software Development Environment setup
6.3 Software Configuration Management
6.3.1  Configuration environment setup
6.3.2  Version Control Procedure
6.4  Implementation Status
6.5 Conclusion
TESTING
7.1  Introduction
7.2  Test Plan
7.2.1 Test Organization
7.2.2  Test Environment
7.2.3  Test Schedule
7.3 Test Strategy
7.3.1 Classes of Tests
7.4  Test Design
7.4.1 Test Description
7.4.1.1 Unit Test Description
7.4.1.2 Integration Test Description
7.4.13 System Test Description
7.4.1.4 Security Test Description
7.4.2 Test Data
7.4.3  Test Case Result

7.43.1 Unit Test Case Result

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

73

74

74
75
76
76
80
82
85

86

86
87
87
87
87
88
89
91
91
91
94
97
98
99
99
99



7.4.3.2
7.4.3.3
7.4.3.4
7.4.3.5

7.5 Conclusion

Integration Test Case Result
System Test
Security Test Case Result

User Acceptance Test

PROJECT CONCLUSION

8.1 Observation on Weaknesses and Strengths

8.2  Propositions for Improvement

8.3 Conclusion

BIBLOGRAPHY
APPENDIX
ATTACHMENT

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

103
109
110
110
112

113

113
115
116

117
119
131

x1i



TABLE NO.

3.1
4.1
4.2
5.1
8.2
5.3
5.4
5.9
5.6
5.7
5.8
59
5.10
5.11
5.12

6.1
6.2
7.1
1.2

7.3
7.4

7.5

LIST OF TALBES

TITLE

Project Milestone

Software Requirement
Hardware Requirement

Raw data

Input design

Method login form

Method change password form
Method staff record form
Method product record form
Method sales order record form
Method forecast order form
Data dictionary

Document relationship types

Document Attributes

Document relationship and foreign key

attribute

Version Control Procedure
Implementation Status
Test Schedule

Test Description Positive Testing - Numeric

Field

Test Description Positive Testing - Date Entry
Test Description Positive Testing - Empty field

Test Description Positive Testing - Matched

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

Xii

PAGE

29
42
43
47
52
63
63
64
65
66
68
69
70
70
73

80
82
87
91

92
92

92



7.6

7
7.8

7.9

7.10
7.11
712
7.13
7.14
ek

7.16

717
7.18
7.19
7.20
7.21

7.22

.23
7.24
125
7.26

1.27
7.28
129
7.30

value

Test Description Negative Testing - Numeric
value

Test Description Negative Testing -Empty field
Test Description Negative Testing -Matched
value

Integration test description - Login test
Integration test description - Logout test
Integration test description -Change password
Searching test description

Placing sales order test description

Placing delay order test description

Area, promoter, salesmen, and series setup test
description

System test description -system requirement
test

Response time test description

Security test description

Test case result — Positive testing for numeric
Test case result — Positive testing for date entry
Test case result — Positive testing for empty
field

Test case result —Positive testing for matched
value

Test case result negative testing for numeric
Test case result negative testing for date

Test case result negative testing for empty field
Test case result negative testing for matched
value

Test case result for log in

Test case result for logout

Test case result for change password

Test case result for change password

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

03

93
94

94
95
98
95
96
96
97

97

98
99
100
100
100

101

101
102
102
102

103
103
104
106

Xxiil



731
7.32
7.33
7.34
735
7.36

Test case result placing order

Test case result forecast order

Test case result setup

Test cast result system requirement
Test case result response time

Test case result security

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

107
108
109
109
109
110

Xiv



FIGURE

2.1
3:1
3.2
33
34
4.1
4.2
5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
55
5.6
7
5.8
59
5.10
5.11
542
5:13
5.14
315
5.16
5.17
5.18

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

Customer Order Process

The views of UML

Incremental Model Design Phase
Gantt Chart PSM [

Gantt Chart PSM II

Current Sales Order Process
Use Case Diagram

Architecture layer

Class diagram login

Class diagram change password
Class diagram manage staff

Class diagram manage product

Class diagram manage customer record

Class diagram manage forecast order
Class diagram manage forecast order
Interface login

Interface staff record

Interface customer record

Interface product record

Interface setup

Interface customer sales order
Interface search

Interface forecast order

Interface product price list report
Report product price list

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

11
24
26
31
32
36
40
48
49
49
49
49
50
50
50
54
54
35
56
56
37
58
58
59
59

XV



XVi

519 Interface change password 60
5.20 Class Relationship 61
5.21 Sales Order Process View 62
6.1 SOS Software Development Setup 75
6.2 Register a Server (Enterprise Manager) 79
7.1 Result TEST SOS 13 Log In 105
7.2 Result TEST SOS 14 105
7.3 Result TEST_SOS 15 logout test 106
7.4 TEST_SOS 19 Placing an order Test 107
L5 Questionhaire from user perception 111

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



SOS
LAN
UML
GUI
SMS
MRP II

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

Sales Order System
Local Area Network
Unified Model Language
Graphic User Interface
Short Message

Material Requirement Planning IT

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

xvii



XVviii

LIST OF APPENDIXES

APPENDIX TITLE PAGE
A Sequence Diagram 119
B Navigation Design 126

© Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



CHAPTERI

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Overview

SOS was the proposed title for the BITS final year project. The SOS will be a
system that provides all of the functionality necessary to efficiently manage the
distribution of the customer’s order. The purpose for this research is let us to learn
how to analysis the sales order process, real business flow for the process, the design;

development and testing of a software package will be facilitating to build the SOS.

For this project, the Daimo Furniture Company will be our reference to
develop the SOS. Currently the Daimo Furniture Company doesn’t have any SOS to
manage the customer’s orders. They are managing the customer’s order by manually.
All the data of the sales order for customer is messy because there don’t have a

systematically program to manage the information.

As a solution to solve the problem, SOS has been developed to manage all the
customer order more systematically. So that the management for customer order will

be arrange able. Beside that, the products for the company also can be manageable.

In addition to functionality of SOS have user setup, category products setup,
store products details, customer’s details, sales order entry when customer order the
items, the customer’s order also can be cancelled by user. All the data will be easy to
modify like add, edit or delete. Further more, this system will be enable user to

generate report for product price list, customer list and summary sales report for
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customer. Searching function also will be provided so that user can find the require
information more easily. All the information will be store in a database, so it’s can

store and retrieve the data more easily.

The methodology that will be use for the development project SOS is
Incremental Model. This model consists of a series of stages or increments. Each
increment adds functionality to the project and each increment has its own complete
lifecycle, means each stage is composed of design, code and unit test, integration test
and delivery. The increments can be built serially or in parallel depending on the

dependencies among the deliverables.

The SOS will be develop a method of the dealing with order and customer
management refined the phrase “ease of use”, and will set the standard for the
business software packages. This system will uses a friendly environment with GUI

that are intuitive, even for the novice level computer users.

1.2 Problem Statements

Daimo Furniture Compnay keeps track of their prospective client and
relevant sales order via a paper system. Such information includes sales history and
Daimo Furniture Company’s staffs and product’s information. The company’s

growth has outpaced this approach, making data management an encumberment.

A typical day at Daimo Furniture Company involves managers dividing
prospective customers amongst the sales associates. The secretary then calls each
employee with his/her assignments, and awaits any new orders
generated. Furthermore it is the responsibility of the sales associate to follow up

leads and callbacks from clients, such as re-ordering of forms.

With all the information maintained on paper, it is possible to lose business

due to errors in ordering or even losing the order. This often reduce the efficiency of
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works. Beside that the data is duplicated while the entry transaction by manually.
The staffs always waste time to generate the report for products, customers or sales
order. This increase the burden of staff to manage the growth data. In addition, the

security of data is low because the data all are keep in the files.

1.3 Objectives

The objective of the SOS had been identifying as below to determine what

the scope need to achieve in future.

i) Create a systematic and efficiency system

Currently this company doesn’t have any sales order system so the
objective of the project is develop a systematic and efficiency program for
company. In addition, every time staffs are hard to find the stock, customer,
or sales order information. The objective for this system is enable user to find
the require information by the searching function. The objective of this
system is developing a user friendly interface for user. So that user can apply

the system more easily.

1) Lighten staff’s burden

This system also aims to lighten staff’s burden to manage all the
customer’s sales order details. In addition, the objective for the system is help

the staff generate the report more easily.

iii) Save time to manage customer’s order
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The staff always needs to search the data by finding all the files. By
develop this system, staff can be easily find the require information. The
information also is easy to add, delete and edit by user. The records also can

be print out by user.

iv)  Improve customer service

Provide a more flexibility to respond changing customer demands.
Giving them faster, more convenient ways to order goods; learn about

product availability and track order customers.

V) Create a user friendly program

Provide a standard and user friendly sales order system for the staff. This will

help they manage their work more easily and increase the performance of working.

1.4 Scopes

The scope of the SOS is to provide a set of software application that when

install in the appropriate hardware nodes, will be support the following function:

1) Enable to manage the stock’s information.

i) Provide the function that keeps the customer’s detail

111) Ensure that the system manage the customer’s order more
systematically.

iv) Provide the security for the system, only allowed user can access to
the system.

V) The stock information enables to show the on hand quantity of item.

vi) Provide the delay order for the customer when the stock is not enough

for delivery.
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1.5 Contributions

As a conclusion from the objective of project, the project contributes a lot for
the Daimo Furniture Company. According to the objective of the project, this project
will be give advantages to help staff of company to manage the management in
customer, staff, and sales order. By this development of system, it’s save the time to
manage the information. In addition, the system will help the staff to manage the
sales order more effective and systematic. As a sequence, its will be help to increase

the customer service and relation between customer.

1.6  Expected Output

The functionality of the system had been determined. Expected output and
functionality of the system is show as below. All these features are determining form

the requirements user.

1) Login

This function enable user login to the system to use the features. Only
allowed user can access to the system by enter the proper user name and

password.

ii) Setup

This function enables user setup for some fields like area, salesmen,
type, series, promoter and etc. So that its can make the user easy to choose

the require information while transaction entry.

iil)  Product Record

User can add, edit or delete the stock information here. The details
like product code, description, category, type, price, and etc will be record
here. In addition, user can find the item by the searching function. User also

can know the unit stock for every product.
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