TESIS^ APPROVAL STATUS FORM

JUDUL: _	SALES	ORDER SYST	ГЕМ	
SESI PEN	GAJIAN: _	2004 / 20	05	
SayaH	ONEY CH	UA EE SIN		
			(HURUF BESAR	2)
	an Fakulti	Teknologi M		alsafah) ini disimpan di unikasi dengan syarat-syarat
				kal Kebangsaan Malaysia.
sali	nan untuk	tujuan pengaji	an sahaja.	n Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat
3. Per	pustakaan nan tesis ir	Fakulti Tekno ni sebagai bah:	logi Maklumat da an pertukaran anta	n Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat ara institusi pengajian tinggi.
	Sila tandak		an pertukaran anta	ira mstitusi pengajian tinggi.
		SULIT	keselamatan at	maklumat yang berdarjah au kepentingan Malaysia seperti o di dalam AKTA RAHSIA RASMI
_		TERHAD		naklumat TERHAD yang telah organisasi/badan di mana ijalankan)
*	outs.	TIDAK TER	HAD	Hufful
(TANDAT	ANGAN P	ENULIS)	(TANDATAWGAN PENYELIA)
Alamat teta	p: 47, T	aman Orkid Ja	alan Bakri	En. Abdul Samad Hasan Basari
84000 Mu	ıar Johor.			Nama Penyelia
Tarikh :	20 Oct 20	004		Carikh: 20/10/2004
CATATAN		tesis ini SUL perkuasa.	IT atau TERHAD	, sila lampirkan surat daripada

^ Tesis dimaksudkan sebagai Laporan Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM)

SALES ORDER SYSTEM

HONEY CHUA EE SIN

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Bachelor of Information and Communication Technology (Software Development).

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY NATIONAL TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF MALAYSIA 2004

ADMISSION

I admitted that this project title name of

SALES ORDER SYSTEM

; written by me and is my own effort and that no part has been plagiarized without citations.

UDENT	: How.	Date: 20/10/2009
	(HONEY CHUA EE SIN)	
PERVISOR	: Jufut.	Date: 20/10/2004
	(EN. ABDUL SAMAD HASAN BAS	ARI)

DEDICATION

To my beloved parents

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to take this opportunity to express my sincere gratitude to those individuals who take the time, interest and effort to make this PSM a successful one. First at all, I would like to thank to my supervisor En. Abdul Samad Hasan Basari, who acts as my supervisor for the PSM, in helping and assisting me in all ways, giving guidelines and information, time and patients during the whole duration of this project under his supervision.

Not to be forgotten, I also want thank to those had been given the support and encouragement during the PSM. They are including my family and friends that always encourage me. Their support is very meaningful for me. My family that always caring about me and I feel more confidence what had been done.

Many thanks to my fellow friends and colleagues as well as various parties in landing us a hand and for their guidance and support in one-way or another in making PSM success. Thank you very much.

ABSTRACT

This thesis includes eight chapters for the PSM about the Sales Order System. The purpose of the Sales Order System is developing an application for Daimo Furniture Company to manage the staffs, products, customers and sales order information. The system will be use to replace the current manual system that can't function systematic and efficiency. The current system problems had been specified. Daimo Furniture Company currently uses the manual system to manage the customer's sales order and bring a lot of burden to staffs. This make the staffs spend more times to manage the things. Beside that, this is not systematic and can't provide the efficiency services for the customers. In addition, the security level is low; the sensitive data can be broken anytime. The important of literature about the project can know more about the current system functionality and the requirements of its. The related information and ideas can found through the literature and research by several sources. The case studies help to understand what the client needs. The methodology that use for the project is Incremental Model. This model had been chosen because this model had several advantages. Further more, this model consist of a series of stages or increments. The scope of project is to create a Sales Order System that can lighten burden of the staff of Daimo Furniture Company. Beside that, the system can be manage the sales order more effectively and systematic. This can be save time to manage all the related information about customers, sales and staff details. This project also aims to improve the services that provide to customers.

ABSTRAK

Tesis ini mengandungi lapan bab yang lengkap berkaitan PSM mengenai Sistem Pesanan Jualan. Aplikasi ini dibangunkan adalah bertujuan untuk menguruskan maklumat tentang pekerja, produk, pelanggan dan pesanan jualan. Sistem ini akan mengantikan sistem manual yang tidak sistematik. Masalah semasa yang dihadapi oleh Daimo Furniture Company telah ditentukan melalui kajian yang dilakukan. Sistem manual yang digunakan sekarang telah menambahkan beban pekerja. Selain itu, pekerja memerlukan masa yang lebih lama untuk menguruskan data. Ini menyebabkan ia tidak dapat memberikan perkhimatan pelanggan yang baik. Sistem manual yang digunakan juga tidak mempunyai system keselamatan yang baik, ini mengakibatkan data atau maklumat terdedah dengan mudah. Metodologi yang digunakan untuk projek ini adalah Incremental Model. Model ini digunakan kerana mempunyai beberapa kebaikannya. Model ini merangkupi beberapa fasa, melalui model ini dapat membantu pemprosesan projek. Skop projek ini adalah membangunkan satu sistem yang dapat meringankan beban kerja dan menguruskan data mengenai pekerja, pelanggan, produk and pesanan jualan dengan sistematik. Secara tidak langsung, sistem ini juga dapat meningkatkan servis pelanggan dengan baik dan dapat memberi sumbangan kepada Daimo Furniture Company.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TIT.	LE	PAGE
PRC	DJECT TITLE	i
ADN	MISSION	ii
DEL	DICATION	iii
ACF	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv
ABS	STRACT	v
ABS	STRAK	vi
TAB	BLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST	T OF TABLES	xii
LIST	T OF FIGURES	XV
LIST	LIST OF ABBREVIATION	
LIST	T OF APPENDIXES	xviii
INT	RODUCTION	1
1.1	Overview	1
1.2	Problem Statements	2
1.3	Objectives	3
1.4	Scopes	4
1.5	Contribution	5
1.6	Expected Output	5
1.7	Expected Output	7

LITERATURE REVIEW				8
2.1	Introdu	action		8
2.2	Fact ar	nd Finding		
	2.2.1	Case Study 1 - Customer Ord Management Process	er	9
	2.2.2	Case Study 2 - UniWorks Sal System	es Order	13
	2.2.3	Case Study 3 - Visual Team F Order Processing System	PIC Sales	14
2.3	Conclu	sion	1	16
PRO	JECT P	LANNING AND METHODOI	LOGY 1	18
3.1	Introdu	ection	1	18
3.2	High L	evel Project Requirements	. 1	19
	3.2.1	Project Facilities Requiremen	t 1	19
	3.2.2	Software Requirement	1	19
	3.2.3	Hardware Requirement	2	20
3.3	System	Development Approach	2	20
	3.3.1	Incremental Model	2	21
	3.3.2	Advantages Incremental Mod	el 2	22
	3.3.3	Object Oriented Approach	2	22
	3.3.4	Unified Modeling Language	2	24
	3.3.5	Project Planning 3.3.5.1 Requirement Pha 3.3.5.2 Specification Pha 3.3.5.3 Architectural Pha 3.3.5.4 Operation Model 3.3.5.5 Retirement	ase 2 ase 2 ase 2 l 2	26 26 27 27 28 28
3.4		Schedule and Milestones	2	28
3 5	Conclu	cion	2	2

ANA	LYSIS			33
4.1	Introdu	ıction		34
4.2		is of Curren	it System	35
	4.2.1	Business		35
	4.2.2	Problem		36
	4.2.3		Statements	36
4.3		is of To Be		38
	4.3.1		al Requirement	38
	4.3.2		Requirement	41
		4.3.2.1	Software Requirement	41
		4.3.2.2	Hardware Requirement	42
		4.3.2.2	Implementation /	43
			Deployment Requirement	
4.4	Conclu	sion		44
DESI	CN			45
DESI	GN			45
5.1	Introdu	ction		45
5.2		evel Design		46
	5.2.1	Raw Data		46
	5.2.2		rchitecture	47
	5.2.3		face Design	51
		5.2.3.1	Navigation Design	52
		5.2.3.2	Input Design	54
		5.2.3.3	Output Design	54
	5.2.4	Database		60
		5.2.4.1	Logical Database Design	60
5.3	Detaile	d Design	· ·	61
	5.3.1		Specification	61
	5.3.2		Database Design	68

5.4	Concl	usion		73
IMP	LEMEN	TATION		74
6.1	Introd	uction		74
6.2	Softwa	are Developi	ment Environment setup	75
6.3	Softwa	are Configur	ation Management	76
	6.3.1	Configura	ation environment setup	76
	6.3.2	Version (Control Procedure	80
6.4	Impler	nentation St	atus	82
6.5	Conclu	ısion		85
TEST	TING			86
7.1	Introdu	action		86
7.2	Test Plan			87
	7.2.1	Test Orga	nnization	87
	7.2.2	Test Envi	ronment	87
	7.2.3	Test Sche	edule	87
7.3	Test St	rategy		88
	7.3.1	Classes o	f Tests	89
7.4	Test Design			
	7.4.1	Test Desc	cription	91
		7.4.1.1	Unit Test Description	91
		7.4.1.2	Integration Test Description	94
		7.4.1.3	System Test Description	97
		7.4.1.4	Security Test Description	98
	7.4.2	Test Data		99
	7.4.3	Test Case	Result	99
		7.4.3.1	Unit Test Case Result	99

	7.4.3.2	Integration Test Case Result	103	
	7.4.3.3	System Test	109	
	7.4.3.4	Security Test Case Result	110	
	7.4.3.5	User Acceptance Test	110	
7.5	Conclusion		112	
DD 0		~~~		
PRO	JECT CONCLUSIO	ON ®	113	
8.1	Observation on We	eaknesses and Strengths	112	
			113	
8.2	Propositions for Im	provement	115	
8.3	Conclusion		116	
RIRI	LOGRAPHY		117	
APP.	ENDIX		119	
ATT	ACHMENT	ATTACHMENT		

LIST OF TALBES

TABLE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
3.1	Project Milestone	29
4.1	Software Requirement	42
4.2	Hardware Requirement	43
5.1	Raw data	47
5.2	Input design	52
5.3	Method login form	63
5.4	Method change password form	63
5.5	Method staff record form	64
5.6	Method product record form	65
5.7	Method sales order record form	66
5.8	Method forecast order form	68
5.9	Data dictionary	69
5.10	Document relationship types	70
5.11	Document Attributes	70
5.12	Document relationship and foreign key attribute	73
6.1	Version Control Procedure	80
6.2	Implementation Status	82
7.1	Test Schedule	87
7.2	Test Description Positive Testing - Numeric	91
	Field	
7.3	Test Description Positive Testing - Date Entry	92
7.4	Test Description Positive Testing - Empty field	92
7.5	Test Description Positive Testing - Matched	92

	value	
7.6	Test Description Negative Testing - Numeric	93
	value	
7.7	Test Description Negative Testing -Empty field	93
7.8	Test Description Negative Testing -Matched	94
	value	
7.9	Integration test description - Login test	94
7.10	Integration test description - Logout test	95
7.11	Integration test description -Change password	95
7.12	Searching test description	95
7.13	Placing sales order test description	96
7.14	Placing delay order test description	96
7.15	Area, promoter, salesmen, and series setup test	97
	description	
7.16	System test description -system requirement	97
	test	
7.17	Response time test description	98
7.18	Security test description	99
7.19	Test case result - Positive testing for numeric	100
7.20	Test case result - Positive testing for date entry	100
7.21	Test case result – Positive testing for empty	100
	field	
7.22	Test case result -Positive testing for matched	101
	value	
7.23	Test case result negative testing for numeric	101
7.24	Test case result negative testing for date	102
7.25	Test case result negative testing for empty field	102
7.26	Test case result negative testing for matched	102
	value	
7.27	Test case result for log in	103
7.28	Test case result for logout	103
7.29	Test case result for change password	104
7.30	Test case result for change password	106

7.31	Test case result placing order	107
7.32	Test case result forecast order	108
7.33	Test case result setup	109
7.34	Test cast result system requirement	109
7.35	Test case result response time	109
7.36	Test case result security	110

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Customer Order Process	11
3.1	The views of UML	24
3.2	Incremental Model Design Phase	26
3.3	Gantt Chart PSM I	31
3.4	Gantt Chart PSM II	32
4.1	Current Sales Order Process	36
4.2	Use Case Diagram	40
5.1	Architecture layer	48
5.2	Class diagram login	49
5.3	Class diagram change password	49
5.4	Class diagram manage staff	49
5.5	Class diagram manage product	49
5.6	Class diagram manage customer record	50
5.7	Class diagram manage forecast order	50
5.8	Class diagram manage forecast order	50
5.9	Interface login	54
5.10	Interface staff record	54
5.11	Interface customer record	55
5.12	Interface product record	56
5.13	Interface setup	56
5.14	Interface customer sales order	57
5.15	Interface search	58
5.16	Interface forecast order	58
5.17	Interface product price list report	59
5.18	Report product price list	59

5.19	Interface change password	60
5.20	Class Relationship	61
5.21	Sales Order Process View	62
6.1	SOS Software Development Setup	75
6.2	Register a Server (Enterprise Manager)	79
7.1	Result TEST_SOS_13 Log In	105
7.2	Result TEST_SOS_14	105
7.3	Result TEST_SOS_15 logout test	106
7.4	TEST_SOS_19 Placing an order Test	107
7.5	Questionnaire from user perception	111

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

SOS Sales Order System

LAN Local Area Network

UML Unified Model Language

GUI Graphic User Interface

Short Message **SMS**

MRP II Material Requirement Planning II

LIST OF APPENDIXES

APPENDIX	TITLE	PAGE
A	Sequence Diagram	119
В	Navigation Design	126

CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Overview

SOS was the proposed title for the BITS final year project. The SOS will be a system that provides all of the functionality necessary to efficiently manage the distribution of the customer's order. The purpose for this research is let us to learn how to analysis the sales order process, real business flow for the process, the design; development and testing of a software package will be facilitating to build the SOS.

For this project, the Daimo Furniture Company will be our reference to develop the SOS. Currently the Daimo Furniture Company doesn't have any SOS to manage the customer's orders. They are managing the customer's order by manually. All the data of the sales order for customer is messy because there don't have a systematically program to manage the information.

As a solution to solve the problem, SOS has been developed to manage all the customer order more systematically. So that the management for customer order will be arrange able. Beside that, the products for the company also can be manageable.

In addition to functionality of SOS have user setup, category products setup, store products details, customer's details, sales order entry when customer order the items, the customer's order also can be cancelled by user. All the data will be easy to modify like add, edit or delete. Further more, this system will be enable user to generate report for product price list, customer list and summary sales report for

customer. Searching function also will be provided so that user can find the require information more easily. All the information will be store in a database, so it's can store and retrieve the data more easily.

The methodology that will be use for the development project SOS is Incremental Model. This model consists of a series of stages or increments. Each increment adds functionality to the project and each increment has its own complete lifecycle, means each stage is composed of design, code and unit test, integration test and delivery. The increments can be built serially or in parallel depending on the dependencies among the deliverables.

The SOS will be develop a method of the dealing with order and customer management refined the phrase "ease of use", and will set the standard for the business software packages. This system will uses a friendly environment with GUI that are intuitive, even for the novice level computer users.

1.2 Problem Statements

Daimo Furniture Compnay keeps track of their prospective client and relevant sales order via a paper system. Such information includes sales history and Daimo Furniture Company's staffs and product's information. The company's growth has outpaced this approach, making data management an encumberment.

A typical day at Daimo Furniture Company involves managers dividing prospective customers amongst the sales associates. The secretary then calls each employee with his/her assignments, and awaits any new orders generated. Furthermore it is the responsibility of the sales associate to follow up leads and callbacks from clients, such as re-ordering of forms.

With all the information maintained on paper, it is possible to lose business due to errors in ordering or even losing the order. This often reduce the efficiency of works. Beside that the data is duplicated while the entry transaction by manually. The staffs always waste time to generate the report for products, customers or sales order. This increase the burden of staff to manage the growth data. In addition, the security of data is low because the data all are keep in the files.

1.3 Objectives

The objective of the SOS had been identifying as below to determine what the scope need to achieve in future.

i) Create a systematic and efficiency system

Currently this company doesn't have any sales order system so the objective of the project is develop a systematic and efficiency program for company. In addition, every time staffs are hard to find the stock, customer, or sales order information. The objective for this system is enable user to find the require information by the searching function. The objective of this system is developing a user friendly interface for user. So that user can apply the system more easily.

ii) Lighten staff's burden

This system also aims to lighten staff's burden to manage all the customer's sales order details. In addition, the objective for the system is help the staff generate the report more easily.

iii) Save time to manage customer's order

The staff always needs to search the data by finding all the files. By develop this system, staff can be easily find the require information. The information also is easy to add, delete and edit by user. The records also can be print out by user.

iv) Improve customer service

Provide a more flexibility to respond changing customer demands. Giving them faster, more convenient ways to order goods; learn about product availability and track order customers.

v) Create a user friendly program

Provide a standard and user friendly sales order system for the staff. This will help they manage their work more easily and increase the performance of working.

1.4 Scopes

The scope of the SOS is to provide a set of software application that when install in the appropriate hardware nodes, will be support the following function:

- i) Enable to manage the stock's information.
- ii) Provide the function that keeps the customer's detail
- iii) Ensure that the system manage the customer's order more systematically.
- iv) Provide the security for the system, only allowed user can access to the system.
- v) The stock information enables to show the on hand quantity of item.
- vi) Provide the delay order for the customer when the stock is not enough for delivery.

1.5 Contributions

As a conclusion from the objective of project, the project contributes a lot for the Daimo Furniture Company. According to the objective of the project, this project will be give advantages to help staff of company to manage the management in customer, staff, and sales order. By this development of system, it's save the time to manage the information. In addition, the system will help the staff to manage the sales order more effective and systematic. As a sequence, its will be help to increase the customer service and relation between customer.

1.6 Expected Output

The functionality of the system had been determined. Expected output and functionality of the system is show as below. All these features are determining form the requirements user.

i) Login

This function enable user login to the system to use the features. Only allowed user can access to the system by enter the proper user name and password.

ii) Setup

This function enables user setup for some fields like area, salesmen, type, series, promoter and etc. So that its can make the user easy to choose the require information while transaction entry.

iii) Product Record

User can add, edit or delete the stock information here. The details like product code, description, category, type, price, and etc will be record here. In addition, user can find the item by the searching function. User also can know the unit stock for every product.